THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

TANZANIA RAILWAYS CORPORATION (TRC)
DAR ES SALAAM

=

GENERAL PROCUREMENT NOTICE (GPN)

Procurement Plan for Goods, Works, Non- Consultancy Services and Consultancy Services for the Financial Year 2020-21

Tanzania Railways Corporation (TRC) has been allocated funds towards the cost of implementation projects and intends to apply part of the proceeds to cover payments for Goods, Works, Consultancy and non Consultancy Services to be procured in FY 2020-21.
TheProcurement during the FY 2020-21 will include the components as shown in the table below.

TRC is now issuing General Procurement Notice in accordance with the requirement of the Public Procurement Act No. 07 of 2011 and its Regulations, 2013; Government Notice No.446 of 2013 for the purpose of informing Bidders, Suppliers, Service Providers, Individual
Consultants, Consulting Firms and the General Public for Tender opportunities during the financial year 2020-21

In addition to this publication of the GPN, specific tender notices will be advertised in the websites of TRC and the Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (PPRA) www.trc.co.tz & www.ppra.go.tz respectively. Potential bidders desiring additional information on the
procurement in question, particularly on specific project should contact the procuring entity at the following address:

Tanzania Railways Corporation ,
P. O. Box 76959, Dar es Salaam,
Located at Sokoine Drive/ Railway Street
Tel: 255 22 2116525 - Fax: 255 22 2127402

PRE-QUALIFICATION

INVITATION FOR TENDERS AND CONTRACT SIGNATURE

General
- Lot e
Description Tender No. Number Procurement Method Pmc'urement . . Notificati Tender Tender | Approval |Notice of Vetting/Ratif| Date
S/n Notice Date | Invitati | Closing- | on of Invitati Closi Eval R P ot P c
on Date | Opening | Applicant nvitation osing- val Report|intetion to ication o ontract
s Date Opening award Date |contracts Signature
1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

A. GOODS

Procurement of SGR Rolling stock:- EMU,

Electric Locomotive, Diesel electric
1 [locomotives , Passenger coaches , Freight Various NA NA NA

Wagons, Simulators and Maintenance

equipments PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/01 ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 9/11/2020 10/13/2020  |10/23/2020 11/12/2020 11/20/2020

Procurement of 22 Deluxe coaches, 2 rerailing
2 |equipments and 1 railway breakdown crane Various NA NA NA

for SGR PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/02 ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 9/11/2020 10/13/2020  |10/23/2020 11/12/2020 11/20/2020

T TOCUTCIITe T O T I Te Ty S Pare Parts ToT
3 |MGR and SGR (oversee spares parts ) under Various NA NA NA

framework agreement PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/03 NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 9/21/2020 10/5/2020 10/28/2020  |11/9/2020 11/12/2020 12/8/2020

Procurement of spare parts to Maintain 51
4 |MGR and 2 SGR locomotives under Various NA NA NA

framework agreement PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/04 ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 9/7/2020 9/28/2020 10/28/2020  |11/9/2020 11/12/2020 12/8/2020
5 |Remanufacturing of 9 locomotive (' two 88 Various ) - ) NA NA NA

class and seven 64 class) PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/05 ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 9/7/2020 9/28/2020 10/28/2020  |11/9/2020 11/27/2020 12/8/2020
6_|Procurement of spare parts_to rehabilite 600 [PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/06 Various ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 NA NA NA  |9/7/2020 9/28/2020 10/28/2020 |11/9/2020 11/27/2020 12/8/2020
7 |Procurement of on track maintainance Various NA NA NA

machines for MGR PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/07 ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 9/7/2020 9/28/2020 10/28/2020  |11/9/2020 11/27/2020 12/8,/2020

Supply of spare parts to rehabilitate plants
8 |and quarries (Pugu sleepers, bridge plant, Various NA NA NA

Tura and Pangani Quarries) PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/08 NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 9/21/2020 10/5/2020 10/28/2020  |11/9/2020 11/27/2020 12/8/2020




©

Supply of materials to Upgrade
Telecommunication Equipments and Systems
(Dar -Kigoma, Ruvu Junction - Mruazi, Kaliua
Mpanda, Mwanza line and Tanga - Arusha

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/09

Various

ICT - International Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

8/20/2020

9/11/2020

10/13/2020

10/23/2020

11/12/2020

11/20/2020




12

Procurement of contractor/ supplier for
Designing and installation of modern
signalling system for MGR

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/12

Various

ICT - International Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

8/20/2020

9/11/2020

10/13/2020

10/23/2020

11/12/2020

11/20/2020

13

Procurement of signalling, telecommunication
and electrification maintainance equipments- 2
cranes(7 tones), 3 bucket crane truck, Fibre
blowing machine for SGR

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/13

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/28/2020

10/12/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

14

Supply, install and maintain Cargo Tracking
System

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/14

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/28/2020

10/12/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

1

o

Supply and installation of materials to
improve ICT Systems

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/15

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/28/2020

10/12/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

1

2N

Supply of Hospital and Laboratory
Equipments, Consumable Medical Supplies,
Drugs and Medicine under framework
agreement

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/16

Various

SST - Single Source Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/28/2020

10/19/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

1

S|

Supply of ICT Equipments(Computer,
Laptop, Scanner, Photocopier, Software,
Printer , CCTV Camera, Fax machines,
Projector, network equipments) under
framework agreement

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/17

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

10/1/2020

10/15/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

1

®

Supply of Equipment and Machinery
(Generators, Fire Extinguishers, Air

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/18

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

10/1/2020

10/15/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

1

©

Supply of diesel, oil and lubricants, Petrol,
and Kerosene)under framework agreement

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/19

Various

ICT - International Competitive Tendering

NA

NA

NA

9/3/2020

9/24/2020

10/16/2020

10/28/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

20

Supply of welding gases,oxygen and
acetylene, gase cylinders and Coke smith

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/20

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

10/1/2020

10/15/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

2

=

Supply of Kitchen applieance,utensils and
crockery

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/21

Various

2

N1

Supply of 2 xMotor vehicles and 3x Motor
Cycles Motor for TRC

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/22

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

10/1/2020

10/15/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

2

@

Supply of Office Stationeries and Printed
forms (Photocopy papers,,pens, Note books,
Files and printed forms Junder framework
agreement

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/23

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

10/1/2020

10/15/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

24

Supply of various building and construction
materials and rehabilitation of office and
Hostel

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/24

Various

NS - National Shopping

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/28/2020

10/2/2020

10/12/2020

10/23/2020

10/14/2020

11/23/2020

25

Supply of Spare parts , tools and equipments
for locomotives, coaches, wagons and
through packing (Mechanical, Electrical and
Electronic Items)under framework agreement

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/25

Various

ICT - International Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/7/2020

10/8/2020

9/28/2020

11/9/2020

11/27/2020

12/8/2020

20

=N

Supply of Text Books for Schools, Teaching
facilities and labaratory equipments for
Colleges

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/26

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/21/2020

10/5/2020

10/28/2020

11/9/2020

11/27/2020

12/8/2020

2

N

Supply of Uniforms, Tents ,Canvas ,safety
gears, matress and bed sheetsunder
framework agreement

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/27

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/21/2020

10/5/2020

10/28/2020

11/9/2020

11/27/2020

12/8/2020

2

@

Supply of Heavy duty wire for wagons,

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/28

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/21/2020

10/5/2020

10/28/2020

11/9/2020

11/27/2020

12/8/2020

2

=3

Supply of Office furniture and fitting
(desk,chair,table, cabinets) under framework
agreement

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/29

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

NA

NA

NA

9/21/2020

10/5/2020

10/28/2020

11/9/2020

11/27/2020

12/8/2020

)
S

Supply of ICT accessories and Consumables
(Software,storage facilities, Toner and
cartilages) under framework agreement

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/30

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

9/21/2020

10/5/2020

10/28/2020

11/9/2020

11/27/2020

12/8/2020

[
=

Supply of cleaning supplies/materials

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/31

Various

32

Supply of the e-Ticketing equipment and
accessories

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/32

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

10/1/2020

10/15/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

Supply of Digital Video Camera, projector
set,Photographic equipment (Digital Cameras)
and TV sets

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/33

Various

7/21/2020

NA

NA

NA

34

Supply and installation of modernised
flowmeters for various fuel depots

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/34

Various

NCT - National Competitive Tendering

NA

NA

NA

9/21/2020

10/5/2020

10/28/2020

11/9/2020

11/27/2020

12/8/2020

35

Supply of detonators and Casted Break
blocks for train

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/35

Various

SST - Single Source Tendering

NA

NA

NA

9/28/2020

10/22/2020

11/12/2020

11/23/2020

12/14/2020

12/23/2020

3

=N

Suppy of Motor Vehicle tires, batteries and
other accessories

PA/154/HQ/2020-21/G/36

Various




B. WORKS

1 | Construction of standard gauge railway line |PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/01 Various NA NA NA
from Makutupora- Mwanza (849.8 Km) ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 9/12/2020 10/13/2020  |10/23/2020 11/12/2020 11/20/2020
Procurement of Contractor for Standard
2 |Gauge Railway line from Tabora-Kigoma PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/02 Various NA NA NA
(411km) ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 9/12/2020 10/13/2020  |10/23/2020 11/12/2020 11/20/2020
Procurement of Contractor for Standard
3 |Gauge Railway line from Kaliua-Mpanda - PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/03 Various NA NA NA
Karema (320 km) Railways lines ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 9/12/2020 10/13/2020  |10/23/2020 11/12/2020 11/20/2020
4 |Procurement of Contractor fo for Standard PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/04 Various NA NA NA
Gauge Railway line from Uvinza-Musongati ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 9/7/2020 10/28/2020  [10/28/2020  |11/9/2020 11/27/2020 12/8/2020
Procurement of Contractor for Electrified
5 [Standard Gauge Railway Line from Isaka - PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/05 Various NA NA NA
Rusumo (371 km) ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 9/7/2020 10/28/2020  [10/28/2020  |11/9/2020 11/27/2020 12/8/2020
To rehabilitate Tabora- Kigoma (411 .
6 PA/154/HQ/2020-21 Vi A A A
Km)Meter Gauge railway line /154/1Q/2020-21/W/06 arious ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 N N N 9/28/2020 10/19/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
Rehabilitation of Tanga-Arusha (470km) .
7 -
railway line PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W /07 Various ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 NA NA NA 9/7/2020 10/8/2020 10/28/2020  |11/9/2020 11/27/2020 12/8/2020
Rehabilitation of Ruvu to Mruazi junction .
8 PA/154/HQ/2020-21 Vi A A A
railway line (Link Line) /154/1Q/2020-21/W/08 arious NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 N N N 9/28/2020 10/12/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
9 |Rehabilitation of Track and buildings for KaliyPA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/09 Various NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 NA NA NA  lo/28/2020  |10/12/2020 |11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
10 |Rehabilitation of Tabora-Isaka-Mwanza (385 k{PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/10 Various NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 NA NA NA  lo/28/2020  |10/12/2020  |11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
Rehabilitation of track and improve drainage .
11 - Vi
along Kilosa-Gulwe section PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/11 arious NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 NA NA NA 9/28/2020 10/12/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
12 PA/154/HQ/2020-21 12 Vari A A A
Restoration of Railway lines during emergenc /154/HQ/2020-21/ W/ arious NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 N N N 9/28/2020 10/12/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
Rehabilitation of stations, workshops and .
1 - Vi
5 Operational buildings PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/13 arious NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 NA NA NA 9/28/2020 10/12/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
Revival of closed lines (Kilosa-Kidatu) . .
1 PA/154/HQ/2020-21/ W/ 14 Various  |\cT . National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 NA NA NA 19080000 1071272000 [11/12/2000  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020  |12/23/2000
Construction bridge at 349/450 Km between .
1 - Vi
5 Godegode and Gulwe Station PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/15 anous ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 NA NA NA 10/1/2020 10/22/2020  |11/12/2020  [11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
Improvement of existing Infrastructure and
16 |Other fixed facilities to Ubungo and Pugu PA/154/HQ/2020-21/W/16 |  Various NA NA NA
commuter Lines (Including level Crossing
Signals) ICT - International Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 10/1/2020 10/22/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
C. NON CONSULTANCY
1 Provvxslo.n of Cleaning 5;4crv1ccs including Various ) B ) NA NA NA
fumigation at TRC Offices PA/154/HQ/2020-21/NC/01f NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 10/1/2020 10/22/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
5 Pro.vxslon of Securlty services for the TRC Various ) B ) NA NA NA
Offices and premises PA/154/HQ/2020-21/NC/ 02 NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 10/1/2020 10/22/2020  |11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
Maintanance of Air Conditioners and
3 Vari
Generators at TRC PA/154/HQ/2020-21/NC/03 arious NA NA NA
4 Maintenance oi. Motor Vehicles, Trolleys, Various ) ) NA NA NA
Plants and Equipments PA/154/HQ/2020-21/NC/ 04 SST - Single Source Tendering 7/21/2020 9/28/2020 10/19/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
Hiring of Earth moving equipment
5 |Kilosa/Gulwe , Tanga / Arusha and Kidatu Various NA NA NA
rehabilitation of railway works PA/154/HQ/2020-21/NC/ 05 NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 10/1/2020 10/22/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
6 Leasing of TRC Properties(Hotels, Clubs, PA/154/HQ/2020- Various ) B ) NA NA NA
lands) 21/NC/06 NCT - National Competitive Tendering 7/21/2020 10/1/2020  |10/22/2020  [11/12/2020  |11/23/2020 12/14/2020 12/23/2020
D. DISPOSAL
Disposal of Corporation's Assets PA/154/HQ/2020-21/D/01 Various NCT 7/21/2020 NA NA NA  |s/20/2020  [9/19/2020  |10/13/2020 |10/23/2020 11/12/2020 11/20/2020




S/n Basic Data F;?E}:'II:SESST%FOR EXPRESSION OF INVITATION OF PROPOSALS AND APPROVAL OF AWARD
Lot General Approval
Description Tender No. Number Procurement Method Procurement of Tech
Notice Date | Selectio and Fin | Notice of
n Contract |Invitation| Closing- | Approval | Notificatio | Invitation Closing- |Evaluation| Intention | Vetting/Ratificati | Contract
Method |  type Date | Opening | of shorlist | n Date Date Opening | Reports | date |onof contracts |Signature
1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
E. CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Procurement of consultant for design review ICS - International Competitive Selection
1 |and supervision of manufacturing of SGR PA/154/HQ/2020-21/C/01 N/A QCBS |Lumpsum
rolling stock 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 [9/10/2020 10/15/2020  [10/15/2020 |10/26/2020 11/25/2020 12/16/2020 |12/25/2020|1/15/2021 10/25/2020
Procurement of Consultants ( technical
5 |counterpart experts) for operation and - 1 N/A .
maintainance of Standard Gauge Railway line |1/ 194/1Q/2020-21/€/02 / QCBS | Lumpsum
from DSM-Makutupora (722 Km) ICS - International Competitive Selection 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 [9/10/2020 10/15/2020  [10/15/2020 |10/26/2020 11/25/2020 12/16/2020 |12/25/2020|1/15/2021 10/25/2020
Procurement of transaction advisor for
3 |reviewing study and land acqusition for PA/154/HQ/2020-21/C/03 N/A QCBS |Lumpsum
Mtwara - Mbambabay with spurs to Liganga
and Mchuchuma PPP_Railways project ICS - International Competitive Selection 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 [9/10/2020 10/15/2020 |10/15/2020  [10/26/2020 11/25/2020 12/16/2020 |12/25/2020 |1/15/2021 10/25/2020
Procurment of transaction advisor for
4 |reviewing study of Tanga-Arusha-Musoma |PA/154/HQ/2020-21/C/04 N/A QCBS |Lumpsum
(PPP) Railways project ICS - International Competitive Selection 7/21/2020 8/26/2020 [9/16/2020  [10/21/2020 |10/21/2020 |10/30/2020 11/29/2020  |12/16/2020 |1/6/2021 |1/26/2021 2/4/2021
Procurement of Independent Consultant for
5 |monitoring of social and environmental PA/154/HQ/2020-21 N/A BS |L
compliance of Health Safety and Environment /154/HQ/2020-21/ ¢/ 05 / Qc umpsum
(SGR - HSE) ICS - International Competitive Selection 7/21/2020 9/25/2020 [10/16/2020 |11/18/2020 |11/18/2020 |11/25/2020 12/25/2020  |1/21/2021 |2/1/2021 |2/19/2021 3/2/2021
Procurement of Transaction Advisor for DSM
6 5 - N/A
PPP commuter train project PA/154/HQ/2020-21/C/06 / ICS - International Competitive Selection 7/21/2020 QCBS | Lumpsum 8/26/2020 [10/1/2020 10/21/2020 |10/21/2020 [10/30/2020 11/29/2020 12/23/2020 |1/6/2021 |1/26/2021 2/4/2021
Procurement of Transaction Advisor for New
7 PA/154/HQ/2020-21 7 N/A BS |Li
Dodoma Commuter railway line /154/HQ/202021/C/0 / ICS - International Competitive Selection 7/21/2020 QcC MMPSUM 2672020 |10/1/2020  |10/21/2020 [10/21/2020 |10/30/2020 11/30/2020  |12/23/2020 |1/6/2021 |1/26/2021 2/4/2021
Consultancy services for Dermacation of Land CBS
8 |property and demolition of all properties PA/154/HQ/2020-21/C/08 N/A Lumpsum
encroached in railway reserve 5SS - Single Source Selection 7/21/2020 8/20/2020 [9/10/2020 9/28/2020 9/28/2020 10/1/2020 11/25/2020 11/25/2020 |12/4/2020 |12/28/2020 12/7/2020
Provision of Property and Facilities 5
9 -
Management Services for the SGR Passenger |1/ 194/11Q/2020-21/€/09 QCBS | Lumpsum
Stations (Dar es Salaam to Morogoro) NCS - National Competitive Selection 7/21/2020 8/26/2020 |9/10/2020  [9/28/2020  |9/28/2020 10/1/2020 11/25/2020 12/23/2020 |1/6/2021 [1/26/2021 2/4/2021
ABBREVIATION
ICT International Competitive Tenderin,
NCT National Competitive Tendering
1Cs International Competitive Selection
NCS National Competitive Selection
FA Force Account
MVP Minor Value Procurement
SSs Single Source Selection
1S Individual Selection
CQBS Cost and Quality Based Selection
FWA/GPSA Framework Contract- Government Procurement Services Agency
CQBS Comp ive Qoutation
N/A Not Applicable




